506352370 11/12/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6399125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TOMMASO PORCELLI	06/09/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MT INNOVATIONS PTY LTD	
Street Address:	1 COLLINS STREET	
City:	MELBOURNE, VICTORIA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 3000	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16466577

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314.621.5070

Email: uspatents@armstrongteasdale.com, wwelcome@atllp.com,

kguliano@atllp.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL M.GNIBUS

Address Line 1:7700 FORSYTH BLVD., SUITE 1800Address Line 4:ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105-1847

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38708-3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL MATTHEW GNIBUS		
SIGNATURE: /Michael M. Gnibus/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=38708.3_Porcelli_Assignment_12NOV2020#page1.tif source=38708.3 Porcelli Assignment 12NOV2020#page2.tif

PATENT 506352370 REEL: 054354 FRAME: 0076

ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is by and between Tommaso Porcelli residing at Via degli Ulivi 38, Ventimiglia, IM, 18039, Italy ("Assignor") and MT Innovations Pty Ltd, an Australian corporation having offices at 1 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000, Australia ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor of certain devices and methods for drying and polishing items such as, but not limited to, glasses and cutlery ("the Technology"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is obligated under an employment agreement or other agreement, and/or for other good and valuable consideration of which Assignor acknowledges receipt, to assign Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Technology to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, transfers, and assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all foreign and domestic patents and patent applications relating to the Technology, including the patents listed on Schedule 1, and any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and rights of priority based in whole or in part thereon, any improvements or modifications related thereto, and any associated know-how and trade secrets related thereto, whether or not reduced to writing in a patent application.

Assignor further authorizes and requests any official, whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on the inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to Assignee, or its successors or assigns, and agrees that on request and without further consideration, Assignor will communicate to Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to Assignor respecting the inventions, know-how, trade secrets, and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers and execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent, utility model, or other similar rights in all countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, for any derivation proceedings relating thereto, and, as to any patents that issue from such applications, for any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, re-examination, inter partes review, or extension thereof, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper intellectual property protection for the invention, know-how, trade secrets, and improvements in all countries.

Jecelli -

Tommaso Porcelli

PATENT REEL: 054354 FRAME: 0077

Date: 104%, 08-2020

Schedule 1

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Title
AU	2017900049	1/10/2017	DEVICE FOR DRYING AND POLISHING ITEMS SUCH AS GLASSES AND CUTLERY
WO	PCT/AU2017/051445	12/22/2017	DEVICE FOR DRYING AND POLISHING ITEMS SUCH AS GLASSES AND CUTLERY
EP	17890930.5	12/22/2017	DEVICE FOR DRYING AND POLISHING ITEMS SUCH AS GLASSES AND CUTLERY
AU	2017393107	12/22/2017	DEVICE FOR DRYING AND POLISHING ITEMS SUCH AS GLASSES AND CUTLERY
US	16/466577	6/4/2019	DEVICE FOR DRYING AND POLISHING ITEMS SUCH AS GLASSES AND CUTLERY

PATENT REEL: 054354 FRAME: 0078

RECORDED: 11/12/2020